## Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD # 23 -096 CM024-00323

Incident Date: 10/14/23			Ir	Incident Time: 8:30 AM			
Incident Type:	Hazardous I Suspected I Clandestine	Bioterrorist Thr	eat	Sewage Restaurant Fire Other:			
Time Notified: 8:50 AM			,	Time Completed: 11:00 AM			
Location: 500 Del Monte				City: Monterey			
Hazardous Material: N/A				Quantity:			
Physical Properties: N/A				Physical / Health Hazards:			
Land Use: Commercial		Direct/Constructed Connections Found: Yes		nections	Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: No		
Environment Affected: Restaurant Kitchen Area				Weather / Temperature: Fa		-	
Type of Container: Gas powered Rice Cooker							
First Responder /	Agency on Scen	e: Monterey Fir	e Dep	t.			
Incident Commander: Chief Grogan Ag			Agen	ency / Telephone: (831)901-5002			
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone:							
<i>(</i> )					/ )		
( ) -	\	, <i>j</i> -			( ) -		
Source Investigation Conducted? Yes				Source Identified? Yes			
Responsible Party Information:  - Invoice  Chipotle Mexican Grille, c/o Gustavo Ramirez Mailing Address: 20 Lower Ragsdale Dr. #100 City, State, Zip Code: Monterey, CA 93940  ( ) - , E-Mail:							
Vehicle Information:		O.E.S. Contro	E.S. Control #:		NRC #:		
Other Notifications:							
RWQCB	Air District	☐ MRWPCA	١	⊠ DFG		NOAA	

	Hazardous Material Incident Report - Page 2						
Cal-EMA	☐ FED EPA	☐ DHS	☐ Health Officer	⊠ OSPR			
Narrative: I received a call from Fire Comm about a restaurant fire at Chipotle Mexican Grill restaurant by Del Monte Center. I called Chief Grogan from Monterey Fire Department, he informed me that the fire started from one of their cooking equipment but the facility's fire suppression system did not activate. I made it on-site, talked to Gustavo Ramirez, facility's General Manager, was informed the fire was put out with their portable fire extinguisher, and their Ansul system did not deploy. The source of the fire was their gas powered rice cooker and no other food was affected. I confirmed the kitchen was already cleaned and sanitized. I issued a reopen order to the restaurant at 10:45 am.							
Incident Status	s:						
⊠ Mitigated No Further Action			☐ Health Department Follow-up Warranted				
☐ Referred to other Agency or Department for follow-up:  Contact information:  Action taken:							
Form Co	mpleted By: Don	Poticar, R. E. H. S		<u>/16/23</u> ate			

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

Prince Accords B. F. U. S.

0 17/2023

Brian Azevedo, R. E. H. S.

Environmental Health Specialist IV

Date

ACTIVITY LOG								
Date	Activity	Specialist	Start	Stop	Total			
10/14/23	Follow-up Inspection	D. Poticar	9:00 AM	11:00 AM	2.0 Hr			
10/16/23	Report Writing	D. Poticar	8:30 AM	9:00 AM	0.5 Hr			
**make your selection** - TOTAL:					2.5 Hr			

MCHD 23-096 CM024-00323